

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
*FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,
ET AL.,*

Petitioners,

v.

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, ET AL.'S PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

— ◆ —
Cristen Wohlgemuth
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cristen@mslegal.org

August 20, 2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court’s Presumption that the Department of Justice will Adequately Defend the Regulations is in Tension With President Biden Instructing the Department of Education to Consider Suspending Them.....	5
II. Biden’s Nomination of Catherine Lhamon to be Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights Demonstrates Continued Hostility to the Title IX Regulations.	11
III. The District Court Erred in its Opinion Setting Aside One Part of the Title IX Regulations	15
IV. Petitioners Must Be Able to Intervene In Order to Appeal the District Court’s Ruling	24

V. Even if the Department of Education Planned to Appeal the District Court Order, Congress May Stop Them.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	i
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Yale University</i> , 337 F.R.D. 35 (D. Conn., Jan. 19, 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Yale</i> , 3:20-cv-01534-CSH (D. Conn., Feb. 3, 2021)	10
<i>Victim Rights Law Center v. Cardona</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2021 WL 3185743 (D. Mass., Jul. 28, 2021)	15

<i>Victim Rights Law Center v. Rosenfelt</i> , 988 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Victim Rights Law Center v. Cardona</i> , 2021 WL 2649157 (D. Mass., Apr. 20, 2021)	5
<i>Western Watersheds Project v.</i> <i>Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	i
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	2, 3

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.6(h).....	27
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a).....	27
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b).....	27
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(1)(v)	17

34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6)(i)	<i>Passim</i>
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (NPRM) Dept. of Ed. Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 83 FR 61462 (Nov. 29, 2018)	6
NPRM, 83 FR 61498	19
Dept. of Ed., Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance (Final Rule), 85 FR 30026 (May 19, 2020).....	9, 27
Final Rule, 85 FR 30344	18, 20
Final Rule, 85 FR 30345	20, 24
Final Rule, 85 FR 30346	17
Final Rule, 85 FR 30349	22
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Executive Order 14,021	8, 9
Bianca Quilantan, <i>Biden vows ‘quick end’ to DeVos’ sexual misconduct rule: Biden disavowed Education Secretary Betsy DeVos’ Title IX rule, Politico</i> (May 7, 2020).....	5

C-SPAN, <i>Education Secretary DeVos on Title IX</i> (Sept. 7, 2017).....	3, 9
Department of Education Office for Civil Rights OPEN Center Technical Assistance Repository, <i>Cross-Examination</i> , at 5, 8-9 (January 2021).....	23
Education Writers Association Webinar, <i>Biden Policy Director Talks Education, and Fields Questions</i> , October 22, 2020	7
H.R. 4502, June 29, 2021.....	26
Hearing Nominations of Catherine Lhamon to be Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights at the Department of Education, Elizabeth Brown to be General Counsel of the Department of Education, and Roberto Rodriguez to be Assistant Secretary for Planning, Evaluation, and Policy Development of the Department of Education, Senate HELP Committee, July 13, 2021	13
Jonathan Easley, <i>Biden says he'll reverse DeVos rule bolstering protections for those accused of campus sexual assault</i> , The Hill (May 6, 2020)	3, 4

Robin Wilson, <i>How a 20-Page Letter Changed the Way Higher Education Handles Sexual Assault, The Chronicle of Higher Education</i> (Feb. 7, 2017).....	8
Samuel Kim, <i>Biden’s civil rights nominee remains unapologetically divisive on Title IX</i> , Yahoo News, July 14, 2021	14
<i>Statement by Vice President Joe Biden on the Trump Administration Rule to Undermine Title IX and Campus Safety</i> (May 6, 2020).	7
The White House, President Biden Announces His Intent to Nominate Catherine Lhamon for Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights at the Department of Education (May 13, 2021).....	11
Tyler Kingkade, <i>Biden wants to scrap Betsy DeVos’ rules on sexual assault in schools. It won’t be easy.</i> , NBC News, (Nov. 12, 2020)	9
Tyler Kingkade, <i>Biden will nominate Catherine Lhamon to lead Education Department’s civil rights office</i> , NBC News (May 13, 2021)	11

U.S. Senate HELP Committee Questions for the Record for Catherine Lhamon, Nominee to be Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Department of Education (Jul. 14, 2021).....	14, 15
Zhonette Brown, <i>Biden’s Activist Recruits Raise Risk of ‘Sue and Settle’ Collusion</i> , National Review Online (Feb. 7, 2021).....	10
